

## **RESOLUTION No.**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE UNITED WAY OF NEVADA COUNTY GRANT FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY ACCESS AND FUNCTIONAL NEEDS PROGRAM, PHASE I IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,000.00 DURING THE PERIOD DECEMBER 15, 2022 THROUGH APRIL 2, 2023 AND RATIFYING THE EXECUTION OF THE GRANT AGREEMENT SIGNED DECEMBER 15, 2022 BY THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO EXECUTE ALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

WHEREAS, United Way of Nevada County received grant funds via the United Way of the Wine Country in the amount of \$24,000.00 to support wildfire mitigation activities in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Access and Functional Needs Program, Phase I was identified as an opportunity to use the grant funds to help mitigate the threat of wildfire by providing residents of Nevada County with defensible space assistance to reduce hazardous vegetation around their residences; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Access and Functional Needs Program, Phase I is being funded by FEMA and United Way grant funds will provide additional funding to the implementation activities so that sufficient defensible space is provided to participants in the program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby accepts the United Way of Nevada County grant funds in the amount of \$24,000.00 during the period December 15, 2022 through April 2, 2023, ratifies the execution of the Grant Agreement signed December 15, 2022 by the Director of the Office of Emergency Services, and authorizes the Director of Office of Emergency Services, or their designee, to execute all additional documents required to fulfill the requirements of the Grant on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Increase: 0101-20702-414-1000/462400 \$24,000.00